Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 01/05/2016

## BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK,	)
ORLAND PARK, ILLINOIS	)
Petitioner,	)
i chionei,	) PCB 16-15
<b>v.</b>	) (Variance-Water)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	)
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)
	)
Respondent.	)

#### **NOTICE OF FILING**

#### TO: SEE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on January 5, 2016, the Village of Orland Park filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board an Amended Waiver of Decision Deadline, a copy of which is hereby served upon you.

Dated: January 5, 2016

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

One of Its Attorneys

Dennis G. Walsh PErin K. Lavery Klein, Thorpe & Jenkins, Ltd 20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1660 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 984-6400 Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 01/05/2016

#### BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK,	)	
ORLAND PARK, ILLINOIS	)	
	)	
Petitioner,	)	
	)	PCB 16-15
<b>v.</b>	)	(Variance-Water)
	)	
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL	)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

### **AMENDED WAIVER OF DECISION DEADLINE**

Petitioner, the **Village of Orland Park**, by and through its attorneys, Klein, Thorpe & Jenkins, Ltd., pursuant to 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 101.308(c), to present its Amended Waiver of Deadline as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to 35 Ill. Admin. Code § 101.308(c), Petitioner had previously filed a waiver of the statutory decision deadline up to and including April 7, 2016; and
- 2. Petitioner wishes to amend its prior waiver and extend the waiver of the statutory decision deadline up to and including September 15, 2016.

Dated: January 5, 2016

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

One of Its Attorney

Dennis G. Walsh Erin K. Lavery Klein, Thorpe & Jenkins, Ltd 20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1660 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 984-6400

# Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 01/05/2016

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Erin K. Lavery, certify, under the penalties of perjury pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/1-109, that I caused a copy of the foregoing Amended Waiver of Decision Deadline to be served via First Class Mail, postage paid, from 20 N. Wacker Drive, Chicago, Illinois, 60606 on the 5<sup>th</sup> day of January 2016 to the following:

Sara Terranova Stefanie N. Diers IEPA, Division of Legal Counsel, #21 1021 N. Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

John Therriault Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Bradley P. Halloran Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 100 W. Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Erin K. Lavery

Dennis G. Walsh Erin K. Lavery Klein, Thorpe & Jenkins, Ltd 20 N. Wacker Drive, Suite 1660 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 984-6400